
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 22 March 2018 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. A map is available on the back page of this agenda.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
best to make suitable arrangements to meet your requirements. 
 
Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 
disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in the larger meeting rooms and at the main 
reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance and 
two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is also 
a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Facilities 
Management Helpdesk on 020 7664 3015. 
 
Guest WiFi in 18 Smith Square  
WiFi is available in 18 Smith Square for visitors. It can be accessed by enabling “Wireless Network 
Connection” on your computer and connecting to LGA-Free-WiFi. You will then need to register, 
either by completing a form or through your Facebook or Twitter account (if you have one). You only 
need to register the first time you log on.  



 

 

 

The LGA also offers the Govroam network, a Wi-Fi network which gives Members seamless roaming 
internet access across multiple public-sector locations if you have also signed up for this service. 
This network is enabled throughout our Westminster building and allows Members and staff from 
other authorities who are part of the Govroam network to seamlessly connect to our Wi-Fi.  

 
Further help 
Please speak either to staff at the main reception on the ground floor, if you require any further help 
or information. You can find the LGA website at www.local.gov.uk  

http://www.local.gov.uk/


 

 

 
Improvement & Innovation Board 
22 March 2018 

 

There will be a meeting of the Improvement & Innovation Board at 11.00 am on Thursday, 22 
March 2018 Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ. 
 

A sandwich lunch will be available at 1.00pm 
 

Attendance Sheet: 
Please ensure that you sign the attendance register, which will be available in the meeting room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place before the meeting. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3334     email:     Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk  
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of 18 Smith Square is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Eleanor Reader-Moore 
0207 664 3383 / Eleanor.reader-moore@local.gov.uk 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.50 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgaiib 
 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

Improvement & Innovation Board – Membership 2017/2018 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 9)  

Cllr Paul Bettison OBE (Chairman) Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
Cllr Janet Blake Aylesbury Vale District Council 

Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
Cllr Angelique Foster Derbyshire County Council 

Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 
Cllr Catherine Rankin Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 
Cllr Laura Miller Purbeck District Council 

Cllr Glen Sanderson JP (Observer) Northumberland Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Thomas Garrod Norfolk County Council 

Cllr Ian McCord South Northamptonshire District Council 
Cllr Linda Robinson Wychavon District Council 

  
Labour ( 8)  

Cllr Judi Billing MBE (Deputy Chair) North Hertfordshire District Council 
Cllr Bob Price Oxford City Council 

Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Joy Allen Durham County Council 

Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 
Cllr Abdul Jabbar MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 
Sir Stephen Houghton CBE (Observer) Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Nicole Meardon Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Cllr Colin Glover Carlisle City Council 

Cllr Amy Cross Blackpool Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 3)  

Mayor Dave Hodgson MBE (Vice-
Chair) 

Bedford Borough Council 

Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough 
Council 

Cllr Alan Connett (Observer) Teignbridge District Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Cherry Beath Bath & North East Somerset Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  

Cllr Ron Woodley (Deputy Chair) Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
Cllr Mike Haines (Observer) Teignbridge District Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Sebastian Bowen Herefordshire Council 
Cllr Andrew Stringer Mid Suffolk District Council 



 

 

Cllr Robert Bucke Tendring District Council 

  
Observers  

Philip Sellwood  
Richard Priestman  

 



 

 

 

Improvement & Innovation Board - Attendance 2017-2018 
 

Councillors 1/11/17 30/1/18 

   

Conservative Group   

Paul Bettison OBE Yes Yes 

Janet Blake Yes Yes 

Peter Fleming OBE Yes Yes 

Angelique Foster No Yes 

James Jamieson No Yes 

Catherine Rankin Yes Yes 

Barry Wood Yes Yes 

Laura Miller Yes Yes 

   

Labour Group   

Judi Billing MBE Yes Yes 

Bob Price No Yes 

Phil Davies Yes Yes 

Joy Allen Yes Yes 

Tudor Evans OBE Yes No 

Abdul Jabbar MBE Yes Yes 

Sue Woodward Yes Yes 

   

Independent   

Ron Woodley Yes Yes 

   

Lib Dem Group   

Mayor Dave Hodgson MBE No Yes 

Liz Green Yes Yes 

   

Substitutes / Observers   

Ian McCord Yes  

Linda Robinson Yes  

Nicole Meardon Yes  

Amy Cross  Yes 

   

Observers   

Philip Sellwood Yes Yes 

Richard Priestman Yes Yes 

   

Lead Peers   

Mike Haines Yes Yes 

Glen Sanderson No Yes 

Stephen Houghton CBE No Yes 

Phelim MacCafferty Yes No 

Alan Connet Yes Yes 

Shirley Pannell Yes  



 

 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 
 
Thursday 22 March 2018 
 
11.00 am 
 
Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page  
 

1.   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   Financial Sustainability of local authorities: 2018 
 

1 - 6  

a) Appendix A 
 

7 - 18  

3.   Data and Transparency Programme 
 

19 - 26  

4.   National Procurement Strategy 2018 
 

27 - 32  

5.   Strategic Supplier Relationship Management 
 

33 - 36  

6.   Highlighting Leadership offer: update 
 

37 - 44  

7.   One Public Estate and Land Release Fund 
 

45 - 58  

8.   LGA Boards' Improvement Activity 
 

59 - 70  

 SECTION 2: CONFIDENTIAL  Page  

    

9.   Note of the Previous Meeting 
 

71 - 79  

  
 

  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 24 May 2018, 11.00 am, Smith Square 3&4, 

Ground Floor, Local Government House, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ 

 



 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 

22 March 2018 

 
 

Financial Sustainability of local authorities: 2018 

 

Purpose of report 

For discussion. 

 

Summary 

The National Audit Office (NAO) published “Financial sustainability of local authorities: 2018” 

on 8 March and Alex Burfitt, NAO, will a
[...]
adult social care, the number of users accessing 
services fell steeply in the early years of funding reductions, and there is evidence that 
funding pressures in local authorities are adding to pressures within the wider health 
care system and adult care provider markets. Service provision in some non-social-care 
services has changed, including reductions in weekly domestic waste collection 
(a 33.7% reduction in the number of households receiving at least a weekly service 
between 2010-11 and 2016-17), miles of subsidised bus journeys (a 48.4% reduction 
from 2010-11 to 2016-17 in England outside of London) and libraries (a 10.3% reduction 
in the number of service points from 2010-11 to 2016-17). For many service areas, a lack 
of data on outputs and outcomes means it is difficult to assess the impacts of spending 
reductions (paragraphs 1.29, 2.21 to 2.28 and 2.32 to 2.33 and Figures 14 to 16).

Financial sustainability

15 Compared with the situation described in our 2014 report, the financial 
position of the sector has worsened markedly, particularly for authorities with 
social care responsibilities. We noted in 2014 that the sector had coped well 
financially with funding reductions, but our current work has identified signs of real 
financial pressure. A combination of reduced funding and higher demand has meant 
that a growing number of single-tier and county authorities have not managed within 
their service budgets and have relied on reserves to balance their books. These 
trends are not financially sustainable over the medium term (paragraphs 3.4 to 3.19 
and Figures 17 to 23). 

16 Financial resilience varies between authorities, with some having 
substantially lower reserves levels than others. Levels of total reserves in social care 
authorities as a whole are higher now than in 2010-11. However, there is variation in 
individual authorities’ ability to build up their reserves and differences in the rate at which 
they have begun to draw them down
[...]
g this to external 
scrutiny where possible; 

• ensuring that its risk analysis and reporting strike a balance between specific 
instances of leadership or governance failure in poorly performing individual 
authorities and systemic issues affecting broader elements of the sector; and

• broadening its engagement with other departments in order to understand 
pressures on funding and demand in a wider range of service areas.

e The government, led by the Department, should:

• develop a clear understanding of the role and significance of local authorities 
as a whole in the context of the current funding climate; and

• create an understanding of how funding pressures and increased demand 
for services are interacting locally and impacting on different services, 
improving the availability of service outcome data as necessary, and 
establish a coordinated approach to cross-government engagement 
with local authorities.

Page 17

Agenda Item 2a





 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 

22 March 2018 

 

 

 

Data and Transparency Programme 

 

Purpose of report 

For direction. 

Summary 

This report sets out the proposed work areas to be undertaken within the data and 

transparency programme in 2018-19. Members are asked to consider and approve in 

principle the data and transparency projects proposed for 2018-19 and indicate any projects 

which may be missing. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Dr Tim Adams / Juliet Whitworth 

Position:   Programme Manager / Research & Information Manager 

Phone no:    07789 937675 / 020 76643287 

Email:    tim.adams@local.gov.uk / juliet.whitworth@local.gov.uk  

 

  

 

 

Recommendation 

That the Improvement and Innovation Board considers and approves in principle the data 

and transparency projects proposed for 2018-19. Mayor Dave Hodgson is lead member 

for this Board priority area. Members’ guidance and views on the projects and the 

proposed methods of delivery would also be especially 
[...]
to theme the 

event in some way, such as predictive analytics or geo-spatial data.   

30. Support to the development and rollout of national local data standards [C] We 

represent the best interests of the sector when new requirements emerge from 

central government for the publication of local data to a national standard.  This often 

creates new burdens for authorities.  In recent years, therefore, we have developed 

tools, guidance and support aids to help local authorities prepare and participate in 

initiatives for the release of more open data.  The following data standards are in 

development and we would provide support, representation and practical aids to 

assist local government rollout: 

30.1 Elections data – candidates and results – with Cabinet Office 

30.2 Libraries assets – with DCMS 

30.3 Brownfield Land register – with MHCLG 

30.4 Land Plans – with MHCLG  

31. Some of the aids (such as data validators) may require some external resources to 

be commissioned. Other data themes are likely to emerge during the year. 

Implications for Wales 

32. All projects suggested for this programme would apply to Wales and benefit Welsh 

authorities equally, except for the ‘additional’ project to support the roll-out of national 

standards for local data.  Welsh authorities are usually excluded from such 

requirements. 

Financial Implications 

33. The level of funding for these projects will depend on successful negotiations with 

MHCLG. Members are therefore asked to indicate those projects they consider 

highest priority. 

Next steps 

34. Members are asked to consider and approve in principle the data and transparency 

projects proposed for 2018-19, and give their view about the priority for the projects.  

They are also asked to indicate any projects which may be missing. 

35. The Research and Information Team will take forward the data and transparency 

programme in light of these discussions. 

 

 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 3





 

 Improvement and 
Innovation Board 

 
22 March 2018 

 

 

National Procurement Strategy 2018 
 

Purpose of report 

 
For discussion 
 
Summary 
 
A new national procurement strategy will be launched at the LGA conference in July. 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the Improvement and Innovation Board considers the strategy and agrees the 
proposed way forward. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to initiate any required action. 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Tina Holland 

Position: Programme Manager 

Phone no: 07766 252856 

Email: Tina.holland@local.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 4



 

 Improvement and 
Innovation Board 

 
22 March 2018 

 

National Procurement Strategy 2018 
 
Background 
 
1. The LGA launched a national procurement strategy for local government in 2014.  The 

strategy included recommendations on how to improve procurement processes for 
councils in four key areas: 
 
1.1 Making Savings 
1.2 Achieving Community Benefits 
1.3 Leadership 
1.4 Modernising Procurement. 

 
2. The strategy has been well-read and widely implemented by councils.  A diagnostic 

exercise in 2017 had a 60 per cent response rate demonstrating a high level of 
engagement from both county/unitary councils and district councils. 

 
3. The diagnostic exercise demonstrated that councils had improved their procurement 

process, particularly on the more ‘tactical’ or ‘compliance’ recommendations from the 
strategy. 

 
Issues 

 
4. A lot has happened since 2014, there continues to be a challenge on funding, with 

councils continuing to make further savings, the results of the EU referendum and the 
need to take a more strategic approach to supplier management.  The LGA’s National 
Advisory Group (NAG) which comprises a number of senior level procurement experts 
from each of the regions, has now commissioned a new strategy. It is intended to consult 
the sector on the revised draft strategy over April/May and for the revised strategy to be 
launch
[...]
ute of Directors (IoD), we are running two 
more cohorts of this programme. 
 

39. This will conclude our contract with the IoD for the programme. Future options will be 
appraised at the appropriate time with regards to future commercial skills training. 
 

Implications for Wales 
 
40. There are no implications for Wales. DCLG grant is for England only. In Wales 

improvement work is provided directly by the WLGA.  
 
Financial Implications 
41. There are no additional financial implications arising as a result of this report. All 

programmes will be met from existing budgets. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 
 
22 March 2018 
 

 

 

 
Next steps 
 
42. Officers will progress the work in the light of members’ guidance. 

 
 

Page 44

Agenda Item 6



 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 

22 March 2018 

 

 

     

One Public Estate and Land Release Fund 

Purpose  
 
This report updates the Board on recent funding announcements in relation to the One Public 
Estate (OPE) and Land Release Fund (LRF).  
 
It also provides an update on interim findings from an external evaluation of the One Public 
Estate programme and work undertaken to secure new funding for the programme in 
2018/19.  
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the Improvement and Innovation Board note the funding awards made by the OPE and 
LRF programmes. Also the additional updates on work being undertaken to secure future 
funding and the programme evaluation.  
 
Action 
 
Officers to continue to work with both Cabinet Office and the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government to secure funding for 2018/19.  
 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Brian Reynolds   

Position: Director, One Public Estate   

Phone no: 07957 401488  

Email: Brian.reynolds@local.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 45

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Brian.reynolds@local.gov.uk


 

Improvement and Innovation  
Board  

22 March 2018 

 

 

     

One Public Estate and Land Release Fund 

 
Backgroun
[...]
pose of land for 160,000 homes. 
 

6. In response to this ambition, in August 2017 OPE announced a new partnership with 
the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government’s (MHCLG) new Land 
Release Fund (LRF). LRF is a new £45 million capital fund supporting local 
authorities to bring forward surplus land for housing that would otherwise not be 
developed. Funding is to be used to support works, such as remediation and the 
provision of small scale infrastructure, to enable sites to be released for housing 
development.   
 

LRF Funding Awards 
 

7. On 16 February 2018 the Housing Minister, Dominic Raab announced the outcomes 
of applications to the LRF programme. The announcement confirmed that 79 projects 
from 40 council areas would receive a share of £45 million funding between 2017/18– 

Page 46

Agenda Item 7



 

Improvement and Innovation  
Board  

22 March 2018 

 

 

     

2019/20. The funded projects are anticipated to release local authority land to support 
the building of up to 7,280 new homes.   
 

8. Programme delivery and reporting will be managed by the OPE’s joint LGA and 
Cabinet Office programme team via established local OPE partnerships. New 
governance arrangements for both OPE and LRF have been established involving 
LGA, Cabinet Office and MHCLG at senior officer level to provide oversite to the 
programme. As part of programme management closer working relationships to 
Homes England are in the process of being established. 
 

9. Funding awards for areas that will receive funding in 2017/18 will be made throughout 
March 2018. A full breakdown of the funding awards is provided in Annex A.  
 

Additional OPE Funding Awards 
 

10. As Members will be aware in December 2017 the One Public Estate programme 
announced the outcome of its sixth funding round. The announcement saw £8.7 
million awarded to new and existing OPE partnerships. The funding round was 
heavily oversubscribed with requests totalling over 3.5 times the 
[...]
ty Council 

£225,000 

West Sussex 
One Public 
Estate 
Partnership 

West Sussex 
County Council 

West Sussex County Council 
Chichester District Council 
Adur District Council 
Arun District Council 
Mid Sussex District Council 
Horsham District Council 
Worthing Borough Council 
Crawley Borough Council 

£140,000 

West Yorkshire 
Combined 
Authority 
 

Calderdale and 
Kirklees 
 

City of Bradford Metropolitan District 
Council 
Calderdale Metropolitan Borough 
Council 
Craven District Council 
Harrogate Borough Council 
Kirklees Council 
Leeds City Council 
Selby District Council 
City of Wakefield Metropolitan 
District Council 

£130,000 
 

Worcestershire 
One Public 
Estate 
Partnership 

Worcestershire 
County Council 

Worcestershire County Council 
Wyre Forest District Council 
Bromsgrove & Redditch Councils 
Wychavon District Council 
Malvern Hills District Council 
Worcester City Council 

£120,000 

 
 
 

Page 58

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 

22 March 2018 

 
 

LGA Boards’ improvement activity 

 

Purpose of report 

For discussion. 

Summary 

This is a progress report on improvement activity undertaken by other LGA Boards. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Vicki Goddard 

Position:   Improvement Support Adviser  

Phone no:   0207 664 3078 

Email:    vicki.goddard@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation 

That the Improvement and Innovation Board note the report. 

Action 

Officers to respond as necessary to any comments. 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 

22 March 2018 

 

LGA Boards’ improvement activity 

Background 

1. Members have agreed that it is important for this Board to retain a strategic or 

“overarching” perspective on the improvement activity currently undertaken across LGA 

Boards. This helps ensure consistency with the key principles underpinning the approach 

to sector-led improvement and helps avoid any potential duplicati
[...]
lease 

telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
18 Smith Square is located 

within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 80


	Agenda
	2 Financial Sustainability of local authorities: 2018
	2a Appendix A
	Key facts
	Summary

	Part One
	Challenges to the financial sustainability of local€authorities

	Part Two
	Service sustainability

	Part Three
	Financial sustainability

	Part Four
	The role of government 

	Appendix One
	Our audit approach

	Appendix Two
	Our evidence base


	3 Data and Transparency Programme
	4 National Procurement Strategy 2018
	5 Strategic Supplier Relationship Management
	6 Highlighting Leadership offer: update
	7 One Public Estate and Land Release Fund
	8 LGA Boards' Improvement Activity
	9 Note of the Previous Meeting
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Improvement & Innovation Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 22 March 2018 

Venue: Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed members and listed apologies.  
 
Cllr Alan Connett made a declaration of interest, as a director of the LGA Leadership 
Academy. 
 
It was also noted that press were attending meeting. 
 
 

 

2   Financial Sustainability of local authorities: 2018 
  

 

 Dennis Skinner, Head of Improvement, introduced the item. He advised members that 
the NAO had conducted a review into the financial sustainability of councils.  
 
He introduced Alex Burfitt, Senior Research Manager at the NAO. Alex outlined the 
review and spoke about the financial demands on councils and the implication of 
these. He discussed the variations in funding for different authorities. Authorities were 
dealing with more demand on services when they had less money. The savings being 
made from other types of spending demonstrated the ingenuity of the sector, but 
questions needed to be asked on how long councils could continue to make these 
savings. Commercial profits were not yet having a great impact. There was growing 
concerns around money spent on social care and on children’s services. There was a 
marked increase in the number of counties that were overspending and had used their 
reserves. Although some could continue to rely on reserves, others would have 
problems.  
 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 
 

 Members asked how many local authorities were relying on their reserves.  
 

 There was a discussion around district councils having taken the biggest 
reduction in grant, and consequently having done much to reduce spending.  
 

 Members asked what the methodology was.  
 

 Members asked that the information be shared with the Community Wellbeing 

 



 

 

 
 

 

and Children and Young People Boards. 
 

 It was suggested that government should go into councils to provide support 
on financial management. 
 

 There should be a plan developed on how councils could build up their 
reserves. 
 

 There was a discussion on social care and the problems it was causing 
councils. There needed to be a transformation of how services were delivered.  
 

 Disappointment was expressed that a recent LGA digital event had been 
cancelled due to lack of interest.  
 

 Members emphasised that the LGA needed to increase lobbying for the 
government to put more money into the sector. Members were advised that 
this issue was being considered by other boards, and there would be a 
significant debate on this.  
 

 There was a discussion around the problems of reliance on council tax and the 
burden not falling equally. 
 

 Members discussed how to stop councils falling into financial problems. 
 

 Audit reports should be considered and the situations where councils had 
coped taken into account.   
 

 It was highlighted that problems were a consequence of legislation which had 
been badly thought through.  

 
 
Decision: 
 

1. Members noted the report. 
 
Action: 
 

1. It was agreed that lead members would discuss the issue further.  
2. It was agreed that slides would be circulated to members. 

 
 

 
 

 

4   Data and Transparency Programme 
  

 

 Mayor Dave Hodgson, introduced the item, setting out the proposed work areas to be 
undertaken within the data and transparency programme in 2018-19. 
 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 
 

 Members were advised that LG Inform held a lot of data on local authorities, 
which would allow councils to compare themselves to others. 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 There was a discussion around GDPR and where this would apply. It was 
suggested that the sector could work together on this issue, encouraging 
councils to share their materials.  

 

 The Information Commissioner’s Office were in the process of updating their 
information for councillors on GDPR. 

 
 
Decision: 
 

1.  Members noted the report and fed back as outlined above. 
 
Action: 
 

1. Officers to proceed with work as outlined above.  
 

 

5   National Procurement Strategy 2018 
  

 

 Susan Attard, Head of Productivity, introduced the item. She advised members that 
work had been commissioned by the LGA National Advisory Group, and a new national 
procurement strategy would be launched at the LGA conference in July. The strategy 
would take the form of the maturity index. Tina Holland, Programme Manager, advised 
that the index was attached to the papers.  
 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 
 

 A council’s opposition needed to be included in any discussions in order to 
understand the issues, especially where a change of control was likely.  
 

 The strategy should include a separate section on engaging councillors.  
 

 Procurement should be at the centre of scrutiny. Councils needed to take 
ownership of this area. 

 
 
Decision: 
 

1. The board noted the report.  
 
Action: 
 

1. Officers to proceed with work taking into account the above comments.  
 

 

6   Strategic Supplier Relationship Management 
  

 

 Susan Attard, Head of Productivity, introduced the item. She advised members on work 
that was taking place following the collapse of Carillion. She also explained that there 
had been an offer of crown representatives for local government. 
 
Tina Holland, Programme Manager, outlined work on market insight, highlighting the 
breadth of markets local government engaged with. The LGA was working to increased 
activity in this area. She asked members if the top suppliers had been correctly 

 



 

 

 
 

 

identified. 
 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 
 

 There was a discussion around the involvement of crown representatives in this 
process. 

 
Decision: 
 

1. Members noted the report. 
 
Action: 
 

1. Officers to proceed with work in line with members’ comments.  
 

7   Highlighting Leadership offer: update 
  

 

 Cllr Judi Billing introduced the item. She advised members that participation had 
improved in terms of gender equality. 
 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 
 

 They discussed the need to focus on the lack of women standing as councillors 
and suggested accelerating the Be a Councillor campaign to help change this.  
 

 It was suggested that members might be able to help increase the number of 
people on the distribution list for courses, and help improve awareness.  
 

Decision: 
 

1. The board noted the report. 
 
 
Action: 
 

1. Officer to explore arranging a leadership course for women.  
 

 

8   One Public Estate and Land Release Fund 
  

 

 Craig Ecclestone, Programme Manager, introduced the item. He outlined progress on 
the One Public Estate Programme, advising that the new Housing Minister had 
announced funding awards over the next three years in 40 council areas. Officers were 
looking at attracting more institutional investment. The money from MHCLG meant 
there would be more of a focus on housing delivery within the programme. Work had 
been commissioned to review work on One Public Estate – the final report was due in 
the spring. A full update would be provided at the next board meeting.  
 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 

 

 Members briefly reflected on engaging the private sector in the programme.  
 

 
Decision: 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
1. Members noted the update. 

 
Action: 
 

1. Officers to proceed with work in line with members’ comments.   
 

9   LGA Boards' Improvement Activity 
  

 

 Vicki Goddard, Improvement Support Adviser, introduced the item, advising members 
that the report outlined progress on improvement activity undertaken by other LGA 
boards. As requested at the last meeting, the report drew out areas of best practice.  
 
Decision: 
 

1. Members noted the report.  
 
Action: 
 

1. Officers to proceed with work as discussed.  
 

 

10   Note of the Previous Meeting 
  

 

 The notes of the previous board meeting were agreed as an accurate summary of the 
discussion.  
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Paul Bettison OBE Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
Vice-Chairman Mayor Dave Hodgson 

MBE 
Bedford Borough Council 

Deputy-chairman Cllr Judi Billing MBE North Hertfordshire District Council 
 Cllr Ron Woodley Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Janet Blake Aylesbury Vale District Council 
 Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
 Cllr Angelique Foster Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 
 Cllr Catherine Rankin Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
 Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 
 Cllr Laura Miller Purbeck District Council 
 Cllr Joy Allen Durham County Council 
 Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 
 Cllr Abdul Jabbar MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough 

Council 
 Cllr Glen Sanderson JP Northumberland Council 
 Cllr Alan Connett Teignbridge District Council 
 Cllr Mike Haines Teignbridge District Council 
 Mr Richard Priestman Local Government Improvement and 



 

 

 
 

 

Development 
 

Apologies Cllr Bob Price Oxford City Council 
 Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 
 Sir Stephen Houghton 

CBE 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

 Mr Philip Sellwood Energy Saving Trust (EST) 
 


